policy. Sale proceeds of items that are produced while bringing an item of property,
plant and equipment to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of
operating in the manner intended by management (such as samples produced when
testing whether the asset is functioning properly), and the related costs of producing
those items are recognised in the profit or loss.

The Group has applied the new accounting policy retrospectively to property, plant
and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period
presented, i.e. 1 January 2021. Comparative figures have been restated.

The table below summarises the financial statement line items affected in the Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, consolidated
statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2021, applicable to IAS 16. Unaffected items are not included.
In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the application of the amendments has
had no material impact on the Group’s financial position as at 1 January 2021.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Property, plant and equipment 70,274,337 206,024 70,480,361
Retained profits 4,665,948 200,328 4,866,276
Non-controlling interests 3,932,026 5,696 3,937,722

188 China Datang Corporation Renewable Power Co., Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

2. B A S I S  O F  P R E P A R A T I O N  A N D  S I G N I F I C A N T
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

Impacts and accounting policies on application of Amendments to
IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use
(Continued)

Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December
2021:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue 11,625,086 243,197 11,868,283
Depreciation and amortisation charges 4,445,184 4,953 4,450,137
Employee benefit expenses 1,021,101 10,058 1,031,159
Repairs and maintenance expenses 507,039 10,886 517,925
Other operating expenses 1,211,542 11,276 1,222,818

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the parent 1,831,295 200,328 2,031,623
Non-controlling interests 254,414 5,696 260,110

Basic and diluted earnings per share
attributable to ordinary equity holders
of the parent (expressed in RMB per
share) 0.1802 0.0275 0.2077

189Annual Report 2022

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

2. B A S I S  O F  P R E P A R A T I O N  A N D  S I G N I F I C A N T
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

Impacts and accounting policies on application of Amendments to
IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use
(Continued)

Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2021:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Profit for the year 2,085,709 206,024 2,291,733
Total comprehensive income for

the year 2,126,431 206,024 2,332,455

Total comprehensive income for
the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,870,403 200,328 2,070,731
Non-controlling interests 256,028 5,696 261,724

190 China Datang Corporation Renewable Power Co., Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

2. B A S I S  O F  P R E P A R A T I O N  A N D  S I G N I F I C A N T
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Issued but not yet effective International Financial Reporting
Standards

The Group has not adopted the following new and revised IFRSs, that have been issued
but are not yet effective, in these financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an